
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 10th September, 2019
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2019.

6. Environmental Strategy  (Pages 13 - 32)

To consider a report on the draft Environmental Strategy for 2019-24.

7. Early Help and Asset Based Community Development Grants Policy 2019-22  
(Pages 33 - 62)

To consider a report on a revised ‘Policy for the Allocation of Early Help and Asset 
Based Community Development Grants Scheme’.

8. Improved Better Care Fund 2019/20  (Pages 63 - 70)

To consider a report on the areas of activity and proposed expenditure for the grant 
money being received directly by Cheshire East Council in 2019/20 through the 
Improved Better Care Fund.

9. Procurement of Major Housing Adaptations Works  (Pages 71 - 80)

To consider a report on the procurement of major housing adaptations works on 
behalf of disabled residents.  

10. Commissioning of Community Equipment Services  (Pages 81 - 90)

To consider a report on the procurement of a contract for Community Equipment 
Services.

11. North West Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Flexible 
Purchasing System  (Pages 91 - 100)

To consider a report on a proposal for Cheshire East Council to be the lead 
organisation in establishing a bespoke North West SEND Flexible Purchasing System 
for the future procurement of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities provision for 
children and young people across the North West.



12. Re-commission of Supported Accommodation / Independent Living for Cared 
for Children  (Pages 101 - 110)

To consider a report on the procurement of a Supported Accommodation and 
Independent Living service for cared for children and care leavers.

13. Managed Provision for Consultancy  (Pages 111 - 118)

To consider a report on the awarding of a contract for the provision of consultancy 
services.

14. Agency Worker Contract Procurement  (Pages 119 - 126)

To consider a report on the procurement of a contract for the supply of temporary 
agency staff.

15. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 127 - 186)

To consider a report on a Revised Statement of Licensing Policy.

16. Poynton Relief Road, Final Approval to Underwrite Funding Gap, Appoint 
Winning Contractor and Submit Final Business Case  (Pages 187 - 200)

To consider a report which seeks approval to submit the final funding application to 
the Department of Transport to release funding towards the construction of the 
Poynton Relief Road. The report also seeks approval to award a contract to deliver 
the scheme, and seeks confirmation of the Council’s previous commitment to 
underwrite any shortfall in funding. 

The appendices to this report will be considered under Part 2 of the agenda.

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The report or a part thereof relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been 
withheld from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the 
press and public excluded. 
 
The Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

18. Poynton Relief Road, Final Approval to Underwrite Funding Gap, Appoint 
Winning Contractor and Submit Final Business Case  (Pages 201 - 286)

To consider the appendices to the report.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 6th August, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Flude, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott and 
M Warren

Councillors in attendance
Councillors J Barber, M Beanland, M Benson, J Buckley, C Bulman, J Clowes, 
L Crane, A Critchley, T Dean, S Edgar, B Evans, J P Findlow, K Flavell, 
S Gardiner, P Groves, A Moran, B Murphy, J Nicholas, J Parry, J Saunders, 
R Vernon and L Wardlaw 

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Catherine Parkinson, Interim Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services
Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillor B Roberts

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Ted Wall referred to the recent flooding in the area of Poynton, Bollington 
and Macclesfield. He paid tribute to Council staff and the emergency 
services and in particular to those local residents who had helped those 
affected by the flooding.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration echoed Mr Wall’s 
remarks and advised that the incident was now in the recovery stage and 
that a full debriefing involving all relevant agencies and local residents 
would be held to consider the learning from the incident and what 
preventative measures could be taken for the future.

Sarah Anderson, on behalf of the Alsager Neighb
[...]
 
systems to be delayed in implementation. A full update on the Best for 
Business programme was reported to the Shared Services Joint 
Committee on 2nd August 2019. The item before Cabinet today concerned 
not the whole programme but a settlement agreement. Cabinet approval 
was required for claims that exceeded £100,000. A payment was made in 
February 2019 that exceeded £100,000 and which was not approved by 
Cabinet. This Cabinet was now being asked to approve the payment 
retrospectively. The Leader’s view of the rules was that they were there to 
help you, particularly in difficult times, and should be followed. It was 
disappointing that the rules had not been followed in relation to the 
payment made in February 2019. He reluctantly agreed that discussion of 
the item on the agenda needed to be confidential because the Best for 
Business programme was ongoing and was commercially sensitive.

Members of the Council had been given an opportunity to attend a briefing 
with officers at 1.00 pm on the day of the Cabinet meeting to consider and 
comment on the report.

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of 



Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

35 BEST FOR BUSINESS - FINANCIAL APPROVALS 

Cabinet considered the report on this matter.

It was noted that a further report would be submitted to the Cabinet and 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due course.

RESOLVED

That the recommendation in the report be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  10 September 2019 

Report Title:  Environmental Strategy 

Portfo
[...]
Part 3) Oct 2020 

12. Produce a Green Infrastructure Plan that guides the approach to Green 

Infrastructure management and investment in Cheshire East 

Oct 2019 

 





 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  10 September 2019 

Report Title:  Early Help and Asset Based Community Development Grants 

Policy 2019-22 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mick Warren Cabinet Member for Communities  

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe – Acting Executive Director People 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. The Council’s Early Help and Community Grants Scheme has been 

refreshed.  In order to provide guidance for the operation of the grants 

scheme the revised Policy for the Allocation of Early Help and Asset Based 

Community Development Grants Scheme requires approval from Cabinet. 

2. Recommendations 

That Cabinet 

2.1. Approve the revised ‘Policy for the Allocation of Early Help and Asset 

Based Community Development Grants Scheme’ set out in Appendix 1. 

2.2. Delegate authority to the People Executive Director to make decisions on 

grant applications for funding up to the budgeted £200k pa value, and any 

in-year minor policy changes for the ‘Early Help and Asset Based 

Community Development Grants Scheme’. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Policy for the Allocation Community Grants Scheme required annual 

revision. As recommended by the internal audit, improvements to the 

scoring of applications have been considered in the proposed changes. 

 

3.2. The Policy has been reviewed and amended to fit more closely with the 

Early Help Framework and to target the money to ensure that a greater 

impact is made on individuals and their wellbeing by empowering local 

residents and community groups to initiative local projects to target local 

needs. The idea of inspiring and empowering local people to implement 

local solutions is at the heart of the proposed changes. 



 

OFFICIAL 

 

3.3. Early Help and Asset Based Community Development Grant applications
[...]
 of scale and to consistently manage the 

quality of the works carried out in the homes of vulnerable residents.  

1.4. It is recommended that a Framework would be put in place to enable the 

Council to commission major housing adaptations works on behalf of 

disabled people. The Framework would appoint three suppliers delivering 

the full range of building trades, who are used to managing works 

contracts. The Framework would form part of a larger supply chain to 

enable the Council to provide a comprehensive domestic repairs and 

adaptations service to vulnerable residents.  



 

OFFICIAL 

1.5. The Framework value would be between £1.4million and £2.8 million over 

the period of the Framework. The Framework would enable the Council to 

conduct mini competitions for each scheme of works as required, and 

would not provide a guarantee of the volume or value of work that would be 

awarded.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet 

2.1.1. Approve the procurement and establishment of a Framework to 

commission major housing adaptations works on behalf of vulnerable 

residents.  

2.1.2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director Place in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration to award and 

enter into a Framework Agreement with three suppliers who meet the 

procurement criteria and requirements of the Framework.  

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. Housing is a key determinant of health, with the condition and suitability of 

a person’s home being closely linked to their health, care and ability to 

participate in social networks. Addressing housing conditions and enabling 

people to stay in their own homes and remain as active and independent as 

possible delivers outcomes for residents aligned with Outcome 5 in the 

Council’s three year plan: ‘People live well and for longer’.  

3.2. There is a need to achieve best value for the services that the Council 

directly commissions and provides, whilst at 
[...]
our statutory requirement in relation to Community 
Equipment whilst ensuring the service is high quality and value for 
money with a strong emphasis on prevention?” 
 
 
 
 



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet:  
 
 2.1 Endorses the proposal contained in this report and delegates authority to 

the Executive Director (People) to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding and S75 Agreement with South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group, West Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (or any organisation(s) that succeed them) and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council  to establish an aligned budget and 
underpin governance of a jointly provided service and to determine the 
final terms of the Memorandum of Understanding and Section 75 
Agreement following negotiations.   
 

 2.2 
 

Approves the procurement of a contract for Community Equipment 
Services following completion of a consultation process and informed by a 
review of the findings 
 

 2.3 
 

Delegates authority to the Executive Director (People) to award a contract 
to a supplier of Community Equipment Services. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
 3.1. Cheshire East Council’s approach to the delivery of Community Equipment 

is currently failing to address local need due to fundamental issues with its 
design. These include: excessive costs for equipment; multiple deliveries 
required to a person’s home instead of just a single delivery; and 
inadequate recycling rates for equipment. Inefficiencies in the model also 
mean that the service’s carbon footprint is excessive due to the need for 
multiple deliveries, and the inability to recycle simple living aids. 
 

 3.2 The adoption of an alternative model of delivery in which a single provider 
delivers equipment services and is responsible for all administrative 
functions is proposed and would enable the creation of a modern efficient 
service, whic
[...]
g a bespoke North West SEND Flexible Purchasing System for the 

future procurement of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

provision for children and young people across the North West Region within 

Independent and Non-Maintained Special Schools. This will operate as a 

common, shared marketplace for SEND in the North West. 

1.2 The benefits of a regional approach to purchasing and managing SEND 

placements has been widely accepted for over 10 years but the step to initiate a 

new purchasing system has never been taken. Cheshire East Children’s 

Commissioning is held in high regard within the region  and taking a lead role in 

developing a collaborative purchasing system has been welcomed by colleagues 

across the region. Feedback to date through regional Director of Children’s 

Services meetings, North West Commissioners meetings and the national SEND 

Specialist Interest group has been very positive. 

1.3 A core service specification and contract will be developed along with a call off 

process to ensure that we are achieving best value for money on all future 

provision, a clear focus on outcomes, robust contract management and also 

ensuring compliance with procurement rules and financial regulations.  

1.4 The North West SEND Purchasing System will be a Flexible Purchasing System 

(FPS) under Chapter 3 Section 7 and Schedule 3 of the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015, which will open periodically throughout the lifetime of the 



 

OFFICIAL 

procurement. Placement finding will remain the responsibility of individual local 

authorities. 

1.5 The proposed “go live date” for the regional purchasing system is 1st June 2020.  

2. Recommendations 

That Cabinet 

2.1 Approves the development of a North West SEND Flexible Purchasing System 

by Cheshire East Council on behalf of North West local authorities for SEND 

Provision for children and young people. 

2.2 Delegates authority to award contracts to providers to enter the
[...]
 Executive Director of Place 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

1.1.1. Seek approval to submit the final funding application to the Department of 

Transport (DfT) to release funding towards the construction of the 

Poynton Relief Road scheme (the Scheme). 

1.1.2. To seek approval to award the Preferred Bidder a contract to deliver the 

Scheme (the Contract). 

1.1.3. To set out the final estimated cost of the Scheme, the breakdown of 

funding contributions and the proposed delivery programme. 

1.1.4. To confirm the Council’s previous commitment to underwrite any shortfall 

in funding that may emerge. 

1.1.5. To authorise the Executive Director of Place to undertake all necessary 

preparatory works in advance of the final funding decision in order to 

ensure the Council is positioned to deliver the Scheme once the final 

funding decision has been made. 

1.1.6. Note: the Appendices to this report contain exempt information and will be 

considered in Part 2 of the agenda. 

1.1.7. A brief summary of the Scheme and the benefits it provides to the 

Borough is set out in Section 5 of this report. 



 

OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet : 

2.1.1. Delegates to the Council’s S151 Officer to sign off and submit the 

submission of the Scheme Final Business Case to the DfT seeking a 

contribution of £16.4M towards the total Scheme cost. 

2.1.2. Delegates to the Council’s S151 Officer to sign off and submit the 

submission of the Scheme Final Business Case to the LEP seeking a 

contribution of £5.6M towards the total Scheme cost. 

2.1.3. Approves the selection and award of the contract to deliver the  Scheme 

to Bidder C as the Preferred Bidder. 

2.1.4. Notes the underwriting of the developer contributions and Asset sales to 

the Scheme of up to £9.7M in the event that the anticipated developer 

contributions and Asset sales are not realised and  

2.1.5. Authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader to undertake all necessary preparatory works in advance of the 

final funding decision including the advance vesting of land within the 

Compulsory Purchase Order, at risk, in order to ensure the Council is 

positioned to deliver the Scheme if a favourable funding decision is 

received. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The process of determining a Preferred Bidder for the Scheme has followed the 

Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  

3.2. On 7th February 2017 Cabinet approved the use of the Restricted Procedure for 

the procurement of the contractor. 

3.3. The top five scoring candidates were taken forward and invited to submit a final 

tender and all submitted final tenders for the Scheme. 

3.4. In completing the evaluations, tenders were moderated and scored on their 

Quality and Price submissions in accordance with the published award criteria.  

To determine the most economically advantageous tender the Quality / Price ratio 

for the evaluations was 80% / 20%.  

3.5. On concluding the final tender moderation the following scores were awarded: 

 



 

OFFICIAL 

Contractor A scored 82.6% 

Contractor B scored 68.7% 

Contractor C scored 97% 

Contractor D scored  89.3% 

Contractor E scored 90% 

3.6. The most economically advantageous tender was submitted by Bidder C 

3.7. The developers contribution (£7.7M) part of the funding package is a key risk. 

However, in order to submit the Final Business case for the Scheme, the Council 

must be able to demonstrate that it has the means to deliver the Scheme; hence 

the requirement to underwrite any funding shortfall. 

3.8. The Contract is structured to require some initial works to be undertaken by the  

Preferred Bidder in advance of any Final Funding decision. These are limited in 

nature and are necessary to ensure that an efficient construction programme can 

be maintained. If these advance works were not und

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Flude, T Fox, J Rhodes, B Roberts and A Stott

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Q Abel, S Akers Smith, M Beanland, M Benson, D Brown, 
C Bulman, J Clowes, B Murphy, K Parkinson, B Puddicombe, 
J Saunders and R Vernon 

Officers in Attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillors L Jeuda, N Mannion and M Warren

The Chairman referred to former Borough Councillor Roland Domleo who had 
recently passed away. All stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 

The Chairman announced that with effect from this meeting, a ‘traffic light’ 
device would be in operation during Public Speaking Time and Members’ 
Questions to Cabinet to ensure that all speakers were able to make the best 
use of their allotted speaking time, whilst also ensuring that the total period 
allowed for speaking was not exceeded.

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to the amendment to the minutes of the July Cabinet 
meeting regarding the Council’s policy on the prevention of badger culling 
on Council-owned land. The Leader responded that this showed the 
Council’s determination to address the problem, and he referred by way of 
example to a recent training event at Tatton Park on badger vaccination. 



Sue Helliwell also asked why details of remuneration paid to councillors by 
outside organisations were not published on the Council’s website. The 
Leader responded that, as mentioned at the previous meeting, he wanted 
such information to be published on the website and he was considering a 
mechanism for doing this.

Fiona Wilson from Macclesfield Town Council asked if Cheshire East 
Council would confirm its support for the Play Street initiative and bring 
forward policies to enable the introduction of Play Streets in Cheshire 
East. The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families welcomed the 
question and undertook to consider the matter and send a written reply.

Caroline Whitney, Chief Executive of Community & Voluntary Services, 
welcomed the changes to the Council’s Early Help and Asset-based 
Community Development Grants policy which she described as a much 
more open grants scheme than previously. The Leader thanked her for her 
comments.

38 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor S Akers Smith asked if the Council would adopt a Borough-wide 
enforcement policy to address the parking of vehicles on pavements. The 
Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste and the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning replied that they would consider the proposal.

Councillor M Beanland referred to a series of questions he had submitted 
to the Council concerning the recent flooding at Poynton. He understood 
that the questions would be considered at a forthcoming scrutiny meeting. 
He also referred to the cancellation of the flood debriefing to which the 
Town Clerk of Poynton had been invited. He also asked for an assurance 
that Cheshire East Council was contacting local residents affected by the 
flooding and providing practical assistance. At the Leader’s request, the 
Executive Director Place confirmed that the debriefing would still take 
place and that a new date would be set. The Portfolio Holder for Highways 
and waste commented that he was not aware that any residents affected 
by the flooding had not yet been contacted. The Leader added that a 
report on the recent flooding would be considered at a meeting of the 
Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16th 
September, and Councillor Beanland’s questions would be addressed at 
that meeting.

Councillor David Brown referred to the close working relationship between 
the Council and Bentley and asked if a decision had been taken not to 
renew the contract with Bentley for the civic car. The Leader replied that 
Cheshire East Council would continue to have a close relationship with 
Bentley. Decisions regarding the future role and function of the mayoralty 
would be a matter for the Constitution Committee.



39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

40 ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered a report on the draft Environmental Strategy for 2019-
24. The Strategy aimed to make Cheshire East Council carbon neutral by 
2025, reduce pollution, improve air quality, increase the availability and 
use of sustainable transport and conserve and enhance the natural 
environment. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the draft Environmental Strategy for public consultation;

2. authorises the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration, to undertake public 
consultation on the draft Environmental Strategy; and

3. notes that, following the outcome of the consultation and any resultant 
changes, the Strategy would be presented to Cabinet for adoption.

41 EARLY HELP AND ASSET BASED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
GRANTS POLICY 2019-22 

Cabinet considered a report on a revised Early Help and Asset-Based 
Community Development Grants Policy for 2019-22.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the revised ‘Policy for the Allocation of Early Help and Asset 
Based Community Development Grants Scheme’ set out in Appendix 1 
to the report; and

2. delegates authority to the People Executive Director People to make 
decisions on grant applications for funding up to the budgeted £200k 
pa value, and any in-year minor policy changes for the ‘Early Help and 
Asset Based Community Development Grants Scheme’.



42 IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 2019/20 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed expenditure for the grant 
funding received by the Council in 2019/20 through the Improved Better 
Care Fund.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. endorses the iBCF schemes (1-7) and associated expenditure as 
outlined in paragraphs 5.5-5.22 of the report; and

2. notes the risk to future funding as outlined in the report.

43 PROCUREMENT OF MAJOR HOUSING ADAPTATIONS WORKS 

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement of major housing 
adaptation works on behalf of disabled residents.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the procurement and establishment of a Framework to 
commission major housing adaptations works on behalf of vulnerable 
residents; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director Place in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration to award and 
enter into a Framework Agreement with three suppliers who meet the 
procurement criteria and requirements of the Framework. 

44 COMMISSIONING OF COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICES 

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement of a contract for 
community equipment services.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. endorses the proposal contained in the report and delegates authority 
to the Executive Director People to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding and S75 Agreement with South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group, West Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (or any organisation(s) that succeed 
them) and Cheshire West and Chester Council  to establish an aligned 
budget and underpin governance of a jointly-provided service and to 



determine the final terms of the Memorandum of Understanding and 
Section 75 Agreement following negotiations; 

2. approves the procurement of a contract for Community Equipment 
Services following completion of a consultation process and informed 
by a review of the findings; and

3. delegates authority to the Executive Director People to award a 
contract to a supplier of Community Equipment Services.

45 NORTH WEST SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
(SEND) FLEXIBLE PURCHASING SYSTEM 

Cabinet considered a report on a proposal for the Cheshire East Council to 
be the lead organisation in establishing a bespoke North West SEND 
flexible purchasing system for the future procurement of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities provision for children and young 
people across the North West.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the development of a North West SEND Flexible Purchasing 
System by Cheshire East Council on behalf of North West local 
authorities for SEND Provision for children and young people; and

2. delegates authority to award contracts to providers to enter the 
purchasing system to the Executive Director People.

46 RE-COMMISSION OF SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION / 
INDEPENDENT LIVING FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN 

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement of a Supported 
Accommodation and Independent Living service for cared for children and 
care leavers.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves the procurement of a Supported Accommodation and 
Independent Living service for cared for children and care leavers; and

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director People, to award the 
Supported Accommodation and Independent Living contracts.



47 MANAGED PROVISION FOR CONSULTANCY 

Cabinet considered a report on the awarding of a contract for the provision 
of consultancy services.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director Corporate 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and 
Communication, to award a call-off contract under the NEPO framework 
agreement to Bloom Procurement Services Ltd for a period of 4 years with 
2 x 24 month options to extend.

48 AGENCY WORKER CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement of a contract for the 
supply of temporary agency staff.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director Corporate 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Corporate Services to award and implement a new contract for the supply 
of temporary agency staff following a tender exercise. 

49 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

Cabinet considered a report on a revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. notes the changes to the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and

2. recommends the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy to Council 
for adoption. 

50 POYNTON RELIEF ROAD, FINAL APPROVAL TO UNDERWRITE 
FUNDING GAP, APPOINT WINNING CONTRACTOR AND SUBMIT 
FINAL BUSINESS CASE 

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to submit the final 
funding application to the Department of Transport to release funding 
towards the construction of the Poynton Relief Road. The report also 
sought approval to award a contract to deliver the scheme, and sought 
confirmation of the Council’s previous commitment to underwrite any 
shortfall in funding.



The appendices to the report contained detailed information relating to the 
awarding of a contract. The appendices contained commercially sensitive 
information and would be considered in Part 2 of the meeting.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. delegates authority to the Council’s S151 Officer to sign off and submit 
the submission of the Scheme Final Business Case to the Department 
for Transport, seeking a contribution of £16.4M towards the total 
Scheme cost;

2. delegates authority to the Council’s S151 Officer to sign off and submit 
the submission of the Scheme Final Business Case to the LEP seeking 
a contribution of £5.6M towards the total Scheme cost;

3. notes the underwriting of the developer contributions and Asset sales 
to the Scheme of up to £9.7M in the event that the anticipated 
developer contributions and Asset sales are not realised; and

4. authorises the Executive Director of Place in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader to undertake all necessary preparatory works in 
advance of the final funding decision including the advance vesting of 
land within the Compulsory Purchase Order, at risk, in order to ensure 
that the Council is positioned to deliver the scheme if a favourable 
funding decision is received.

51 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

52 POYNTON RELIEF ROAD, FINAL APPROVAL TO UNDERWRITE 
FUNDING GAP, APPOINT WINNING CONTRACTOR AND SUBMIT 
FINAL BUSINESS CASE 

Cabinet considered the Appendices to the report on this matter.

Members of the Council had been given an opportunity to attend a briefing 
with officers at 11.30 am on the day of the Cabinet meeting to consider 
and comment on the Appendices.



RESOLVED

That Contractor C as referred to in the Appendices to the report be 
awarded the contract to deliver the A523 Poynton Relief Road project.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)


